

NO. 67519-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GRANT NORWITZ and JUSTINE NORWITZ,

Appellants,

vs.

mitsubishi motors north america, inc., a
california corporation; the carey company dba carey
motors; carey mitsubishi, a washington corporation;
mitchell cooper and jane doe cooper, husband and wife,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

P. Arley Harrel, WSBA #05170
Anne M. Loucks, WSBA #32739

WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorneys for Respondents

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JAN -4 PM 1:50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY THE NORWITZES' ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.	The Norwitzes Purchase a Mitsubishi Montero in 2006.....	4
B.	The Norwitzes Lend Their Montero to A Friend's Band to Tow A Trailer Full of Musical Equipment Across The Country and Back.....	4
C.	The Oil Light Comes On During the Return Trip, the Driver Becomes Concerned, But Admittedly Does Not Check the Oil Level	5
D.	The Oil Light Comes On Again, And The Engine Fails.....	6
E.	Mr. Follrich has the Vehicle Towed to Carey Motors for Diagnosis.....	6
F.	Carey Motors Inspects The Vehicle, Discovering That There is Less Than One Pint Of Dirty, Thick Oil In The Vehicle	7
G.	Mitsubishi Denies Warranty Coverage And The Norwitzes Do Not Authorize Repair Or Remove The Vehicle From Carey Motors' Service Bay.....	8
H.	The Norwitzes Sue Mitsubishi, Carey Motors, and Mr. and Mrs. Mitchell Cooper	10
I.	All But One Of The Norwitzes' Claims Are Dismissed On Summary Judgment.....	11
J.	Plaintiffs' One Remaining Claim Is Dismissed On Carey Motors' Motion for Reconsideration	12
K.	Carey Motors Is Granted Its Attorneys Fees Pursuant to RCW 4.84.260.....	13

L.	The Norwitzes Appeal, Assigning Error Only to the Dismissal of the Breach of Warranty Claim	14
IV.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	The Norwitzes’ Breach Of Warranty Claim Was Properly Dismissed On Summary Judgment Because The Norwitzes Failed To Offer Competent And Admissible Evidence To Support The Causation Element Of That Claim	14
1.	The Fact That The Subject Warranty Did Not Provide Coverage For A Lack Of Maintenance Was Undisputed	15
2.	Testimony That The Damage To The Vehicle Was Due to A Lack Of Oil Was Uncontroverted	15
B.	The Norwitzes’ Equitable Estoppel Theory Is Legally Invalid And Unsupported By The Record	17
1.	The Norwitzes Cannot Seek Damages on A Theory of Equitable Estoppel	17
2.	The Norwitzes Failed To Cite Any Authority Supporting Their Argument That Coverage Of An Express Vehicle Warranty May Be Established By “Equitable Estoppel.”	19
3.	Even If Equitable Estoppel Were Applicable, The Norwitzes Failed to Provide Any Competent or Admissible Evidence to Support that they “Relied” To Their Detriment	19
C.	Attorney Fees for Appeal	25
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Concerned Land Owners of Union Hill v. King County</i> 64 Wn. App. 768, 827 P.2d 1017 (1992).....	21
<i>Greaves v. Med. Imaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 389, 879 P.2d 276 (1994).....	17
<i>Greaves v. Med. Imaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 894, 862 P.2d 643 (1993).....	17
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Sanborn</i> , 55 Wn. App. 124, 777 P.2d 4 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980).....	18
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	18, 22
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006).....	20
<i>Marashi v. Lannen</i> , 55 Wn. App. 820, 780 P.2d 1341 (1989).....	21
<i>Mudarri v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (2008).....	17
<i>Mudarri v. State</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1003, 208 P.3d 1123 (2009).....	17
<i>Pettet v. Wonders</i> , 23 Wn. App. 795, 599 P.2d 1297 (1979), review denied, 93 Wn.2d 1002 (1979).....	19

<i>Talps v. Arreola</i> , 83 Wn.2d 655, 521 P.2d 206 (1974).....	19
<i>Teller v. APM Terminals Pac.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 696, 142 P.3d 179 (2006).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 78, 530 P.2d 298 (1975).....	18, 22

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.84.260	13, 26
--------------------	--------

RULES

ER 801(d)(2)	20
RAP 18.1	26
